Decision No. 72696

IM



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own motion into the operations, rates, and practices of PREMIER TRANSPORT, a corporation.

Case No. 7762

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

To: Premier Marble Products, Inc. and Premier Limestone Products, Inc. and each of them.

The Commission having ordered respondent, Premier Transport, Inc., in Decision 68344, ordering paragraph number 4, to make certain payments to purported subhaulers, and the Commission having issued an order extending time to comply with said direction on April 5, 1966, and

It further appearing that respondent Premier Transport, Inc. has not complied with said order, or is not able to comply with said order, and

It further appearing that in Decision 68344, finding paragraph number 3, the Commission found that

"There exists such unity of ownership, interest, and control between Premier Marble and Premier Limestone as shippers, and respondent as carrier to warrant disregard of their separate entities for the purpose of enforcing the rates prescribed by the Commission, ..."

IT IS ORDERED

1. That Premier Limestone Products, Inc. and Premier Marble Products, Inc., and each of them, appear by an officer or director or other authorized representative before Examiner Porter, or such other hearing officer or officers as may be designated, on Thursday, the 10th day of August, 1967, at 10 o'clock a.m. in the Commission Courtroom, 107 South Broadway, Los Angeles, California, and then

1.

and there show cause if any they or either of them has why Premier Limestone Products, Inc. and Premier Marble Products, Inc., or either of them, should not be ordered to pay subhaulers the amounts named in ordering paragraph number 4 of Decision 68344.

IM

C. 7761

The Secretary is directed to cause a certified copy of this order to be personally served upon a duly authorized officer of Premier Limestone Products, Inc. at 909 So. Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, California 91803, and a duly authorized officer of Premier Marble Products, Inc. at 909 So. Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, California 91803.

Dated at ______ California, this _____ day of _______, 1967.

President

1000

Commissioner William M. Bennett, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.